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Dear Mr. Lederman, 

Associated Environmental Group (AEG) is pleased to provide the results of the Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) report of the abovementioned address (the “subject 

property”).  This assessment was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations as 

detailed in the ASTM E1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment Process. 

This assessment included a site reconnaissance as well as research and interviews with 

representatives of the public, property ownership, site manager, and regulatory agencies.  An 

assessment was made, conclusions stated, and recommendations outlined. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services to you.  If you have any questions 

concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact us at (360) 352-

9835.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Scott Rose, L.G., L.H.G. 

Senior Reviewer 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Associated Environmental Group LLC (AEG) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment (Phase I ESA) under All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Standard Practices in general 

conformance with ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process for the property at 4550 Fauntleroy Way 

Southwest, Seattle, King County, Washington 98126 (the “subject property”).  The Phase I ESA 

is designed to provide Huling Brothers Properties LLC with an assessment concerning 

environmental conditions (limited to those issues identified in the report) as they exist at the subject 

property.   

Subject Property Description 

The subject property is situated on a triangular block formed by Fauntleroy Way Southwest to the 

west, Southwest Alaska Street to the south, and 38th Avenue Southwest to the east within the 

incorporated limits of the City of Seattle, Washington.  Please refer to the table below for further 

description of the subject property. 

Property Data 

Address 4550 Fauntleroy Way Southwest 

Additional Addresses None identified 

Historical Addresses 
3808 Southwest Alaska Street, 4554 Fauntleroy Avenue 

Southwest 

Property Use Commercial 

Land Acreage 0.64 acres (King County Assessor) 

Number of Buildings One 

Number of Floors One 

Basement One daylight basement 

Gross Building Area (SF) 12,900 SF (King County Assessor) 

Date of Construction 1985 (King County Assessor)/renovated circa 2011/2012 

Type of Construction Wood framing 

Assessor’s Parcel Number 09520-07545 

Additional Improvements 
Asphalt-paved parking lot, parking garage, associated 

landscaping 

Occupants CHI Franciscan Health Medical Clinic and Urgent Care 

Onsite Activities General medical assessment and limited treatment 

Site Assessment Performed by Verna Lee Curry 

Site Assessment Conducted on May 24, 2022 

Regulatory Database Listings EDR Hist Auto, CSCSL, Allsites, Spills, Asbestos 

Database listings were identified for the subject property.  Refer to Section 6.1.1. 

The utility providers were identified as follows: 

Utility Provider 

Drinking Water Seattle Public Utilities 
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Sewer Seattle Public Utilities 

Electricity Seattle Public Utilities 

Natural Gas Puget Sound Energy  

According to available historical sources, the subject property was undeveloped land in an 

undeveloped area of Seattle as early as 1895.  The subject property appears to have remained 

unimproved until sometime between 1917 and 1929 when the site was developed with one 

structure labeled to be a milk depot (Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, dated 1929).  The physical 

address of the subject property was listed as 3808 Alaska Street and 4554 Fauntleroy Avenue in 

the 1929 Sanborn map.  According to the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, the building was 

remodeled for the Young Men’s Christian Association (YMCA) circa 1940.  A swimming pool 

was added circa 1960.  To reduce data gaps and confirm the date of redevelopment to the YMCA, 

AEG contacted the Puget Sound Regional Archives for historical assessor record cards associated 

with the subject property, but as of the date of this assessment, this agency has not provided copies 

of the requested documents.  The YMCA was the identified occupant of the structure until circa 

1980.  From the mid-1950s until circa 2009, the northern portion of the subject property was a 

used car sales lot.  It appears that a portion of the subject structure was occupied by Huling Brothers 

Body Shop during the 2000s.  In 2011, the City of Seattle issued a permit to change use from 

automotive sales and service to medical services and construct substantial alterations to the subject 

property.  The subject property has operated as an Urgent Care and Women’s Health Clinic since 

that time.   

Historical addresses for the subject property have included the following: 3808 Alaska Street and 

4550 and 4554 Fauntleroy Avenue.  The YMCA was observed associated with the physical address 

of 4581 Fauntleroy Avenue Southwest in 1940 and 1944.  Although the numbering appears off or 

possibly the physical address was mistyped, AEG considers this listing from the city directories to 

be associated with the subject property. 

Adjoining Properties 

 Occupant/Use 

North  Fauntleroy Way Southwest followed by Trader Joe’s (4545 Fauntleroy Way 

Southwest) 

South Southwest Alaska Street followed by Les Schwab Tire Center (3801 Southwest 

Alaska Street) 

Southwest Intersection of Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street followed 

by Fire Station #32 (3715 Southwest Alaska Street) 

East 38th Avenue Southwest followed by (from north to south) West Seattle Cleaners 

(4528 Fauntleroy Way Southwest) and mixed-use commercial (3730, 3750, and 

3770 Southwest Alaska Street) and residential (Link Apartments (4530 and 4550 

38th Avenue Southwest) 

West Shell Station (4580 Fauntleroy Way Southwest) contiguous to the subject property 

and Fauntleroy Way Southwest followed by a surface parking lot for Trader Joe’s 

(4545 Fauntleroy Way Southwest) 

Database listings were identified for the adjoining properties.  Refer to Section 6.1.2. 
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Findings and Conclusions 

AEG has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 

E1527-21 under AAI for the property at 4550 Fauntleroy Way Southwest in Seattle, King County, 

Washington 98126.  Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 2.4 

of this report.   

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: due to release to the 

environment; under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or under conditions that 

pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  The following was identified during 

this assessment: 

• AEG understands that the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) listed the 

subject property on the CSCSL, ALLSITES, and SPILLS databases following receipt of 

indoor air data indicating the presence of aliphatic hydrocarbons in the air-phase (APH) 

and selected volatile organic compounds (VOCs) above their respective Model Toxics 

Control Act (MTCA) Method B cleanup levels in the subject structure.  The unknown 

source of these substances combined with the presence of these vapors inside the building 

is classified as a REC for the subject property. 

• The west-adjoining property has operated as a gasoline station since at least 1930.  A 

release to soil and groundwater was reported to Ecology in 1992.  Multiple environmental 

investigations have been conducted at this site since that time.  According to the 2020 

Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by Antea Group and submitted to 

Ecology in February 2021, groundwater remains impacted by benzene, methyl tertiary-

butyl ether, non-halogenated solvents, and gasoline.  This site is equipped with 13 

monitoring wells and five vapor extraction wells.  Given that no regulatory closure has 

been issued and its adjoining upgradient position relative to the subject property, this site 

is classified as a REC for the subject property.   

A controlled REC refers to a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 

authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to 

the implementation of required controls.  The following was identified during this assessment: 

• No controlled RECs were identified for the subject property.   

A historical REC refers to a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that 

has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory 

authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  The following was identified 

during this assessment: 

• No historical RECs were identified for the subject property. 
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A de minimis condition refers to a condition that generally does not present a threat to human 

health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 

brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  The following was identified 

during this assessment: 

• Minor amounts of oily surface staining were observed in the parking area.  The staining 

appears to be from leaking vehicles and is surficial in nature.  Based on the small size and 

the surficial nature of the staining, it is not expected to represent a significant 

environmental concern. 

A Business Environmental Risk (BER) refers to environmental concerns identified by AEG, which 

do not qualify as RECs; however, warrant further discussion.  The following was identified during 

this assessment: 

• Based on the date of construction (1985 vintage), AEG considers it possible asbestos-

containing materials are present on site.  Although not a Phase I ESA requirement, 

NESHAP regulations require sampling of potential ACM prior to any renovation or 

demolition activities likely to disturb the material, regardless of the date of construction.  

If such activities are planned, an asbestos survey of the entire facility, or the portion slated 

for the renovation or demolition activities, should be performed prior to initiating these 

activities.  No survey was conducted as part of this assessment.  The survey should be 

conducted by a licensed firm and should include an assessment of all suspect ACM 

including those that are not normally accessible.  Any material found to be ACM should 

be handled in accordance with applicable regulations. 

Recommendations  

AEG has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 

E1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process for the property at 4550 Fauntleroy Way Southwest in Seattle, King County, 

Washington.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of 

this report.   

This assessment has revealed evidence of RECs, de minimis conditions, and BERs associated with 

the subject property.  Based on the findings, AEG recommends further investigation of the soil 

and groundwater at the subject property. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Associated Environmental Group, LLC (AEG) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-21 Standard Practice 

for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process and the 

United States Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate 

Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR Part 312) for the property identified as 4550 Fauntleroy Way Southwest 

in Seattle, King County, Washington 98126 (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to, or 

deletions from, this scope of work are described in the report. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify existing or potential Recognized Environmental 

Conditions (as defined by ASTM E1527-21) affecting the subject property that: 1) constitute or 

result in a material violation or a potential material violation of any applicable environmental law; 

2) impose any material constraints on the operation of the subject property or require a material 

change in the use thereof; 3) require clean-up, remedial action, or other response with respect to 

Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products on or affecting the subject property under any 

applicable environmental law; 4) may affect the value of the subject property; and 5) may require 

specific actions to be performed with regard to such conditions and circumstances.   

AEG understands that the information contained in the Phase I ESA will be used by the Client to: 

1) evaluate its legal and financial liabilities for transactions related to foreclosure, purchase, sale, 

loan origination, loan workout, or seller financing; 2) evaluate the subject property’s overall 

development potential, the associated market value, and the impact of applicable laws that restrict 

financial and other types of assistance for the future development of the subject property; and/or 

3) determine whether specific actions are required to be performed prior to the foreclosure, 

purchase, sale, loan origination, loan workout, or seller financing of the subject property. 

This Phase I ESA was performed to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify 

for the innocent landowner, contiguous subject property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser 

limitations on scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 

(CERCLA) (42 U.S.C.  §9601) liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or 

“LLPs”).  ASTM E1527-21 constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and 

uses of the subject property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined at 

42 U.S.C.  §9601(35)(B). 

1.2 Scope of Work 

The scope of work for this Phase I ESA is in general accordance with the requirements of ASTM 

Standard E1527-21.  This assessment included: 1) a property and adjoining site reconnaissance; 2) 

interviews with key personnel; 3) a review of historical sources; 4) a review of regulatory agency 

records; and 5) a review of a regulatory database report provided by a third-party vendor.  AEG 
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contacted local agencies, such as environmental health departments, fire departments, and building 

departments to determine any current and/or former hazardous substances usage, storage, and/or 

releases of hazardous substances on the subject property.  As defined by ASTM E1527-21, activity 

and use limitations are the legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a 

site or facility: 1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in the soil or groundwater on the subject property; or 2) to prevent activities that could 

interfere with the effectiveness of a response action to ensure maintenance of a condition of no 

significant risk to public health or the environment.  These legal or physical restrictions, which 

may include institutional and/or engineering controls, are intended to prevent adverse impacts to 

individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous substances and petroleum products 

in the soil or groundwater on the subject property.  No other warranties are implied or expressed. 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 

In preparing this report, AEG has relied on certain information provided by federal and state 

government databases and other parties referenced therein, and on information contained in the 

files of governmental agencies, which were readily available to AEG at the time of this assessment.  

AEG did not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of the information 

obtained or reviewed during this investigation.  There is a possibility that even with the proper 

application of the methodologies contained in ASTM E1527-21; Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments under AAI: Phase One Environmental Site Assessment Process, 

conditions may exist on the subject property that could not be identified within the scope of the 

assessment, or which were not reasonably identifiable from the available information.  Phase I 

ESAs are less exact than other environmental disciplines because they are based extensively on 

judgment and opinion, and actual subsurface conditions may have only been investigated 

minimally, if at all.  This Phase I ESA was based on conditions that existed at the time of the 

evaluation.  It is impossible to know with certainty that a condition does or does not exist because 

so much of a historical review relies on third party information.  Contaminants may be present in 

areas that were not surveyed or sampled or migrate to areas that showed no signs of contamination 

at the time they were studied.  AEG cannot and does not guarantee that the subject property is free 

of hazardous or potentially hazardous materials or conditions, or that latent or undiscovered 

conditions will not become evident in the future.  Where access to portions of the subject property 

or to structures on the subject property was unavailable or limited as a result and where direct 

observation of the ground surface was obstructed by objects or materials, including snow covering 

on or over these surfaces, AEG renders no opinion as to the presence of direct or indirect evidence 

relating to environmental conditions in that portion of the subject property or structure.  Since 

subject property activities beyond the control of AEG may have changed at any time after the 

completion of this Phase I ESA, the observations, findings, and opinions can only be considered 

valid as of the date hereof. 

The independent conclusions represent the best professional judgment of AEG based on the 

conditions that existed and the information and data available to us during the assignment.  The 



Associated Environmental Group 

AEG Project No.  22-148 

August 8, 2022 

Page Number 7 

 

  7   

methodologies of this assessment are not intended to produce all-inclusive or comprehensive 

results, but rather to provide the Client with information relating to the subject property. 

1.4 Exceptions, Deviations, and Limitations 

No exceptions to, or deviations from, the ASTM E1527-21 practice were made in preparing this 

Phase I ESA.  AAI was conducted, and reasonably ascertainable documentation was researched, 

except for identified limiting conditions as detailed below.  AEG shall not be held responsible for 

conditions arising from concealed or incorrect information.  AEG is not responsible for the 

independent conclusions, opinions, or recommendations made by others based on the field 

exploration and analysis presented in this report.  There were no physical limitations or constraints 

put on AEG in preparing this Phase I ESA. 

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

AEG’s services were limited to the Scope of Work.  No testing for specific gases, PCBs, lead 

survey, asbestos-containing materials survey, air monitoring, radon sampling, or magnetic survey 

was conducted as part of this Phase I ESA.  No soil or water testing was included in this Phase I 

ESA.  Areas hidden from view or beneath the ground surface were not assessed.  Areas not 

assessed included, but were not limited to, beneath vehicles, and beneath concrete and asphalt.  No 

inspection was made under floors, above ceilings, or behind walls. 

1.6 User Reliance 

All reports, both verbal and written, are for the benefit of Huling Brothers Properties LLC.  No 

reports may be relied upon by any other person or entity without the written consent of AEG.  

Either verbally or in writing, third parties may come into possession of this report or all or part of 

the information generated as a result of this work.  In the absence of a written agreement with AEG 

granting such rights, no third parties shall have rights of recourse or recovery whatsoever under 

any course of action against AEG, its officers, employees, vendors, successors, or assigns. 

1.7 Limiting Conditions 

The findings and conclusions contain all the limitations inherent in these methodologies that are 

referred to in ASTM E1527-21 under AAI.  Specific limitations and exceptions to this Phase I 

ESA are more specifically set forth below: 

• Interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants were not reasonably ascertainable 

and thus constitute a limiting condition.  Based on information obtained from other 

historical sources, this limiting condition is not expected to alter the findings of this 

assessment. 

• No access was provided to the Urgent Care portion of the subject property or the parking 

garage.  Based on the size and nature of use of the unobserved spaces, this limited method 

of survey is not expected to alter the overall findings of this assessment. 
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• AEG requested information relative to deed restrictions and environmental liens from the 

Report User.  This information was not provided at the time of the assessment. 

• AEG was not able to review judicial records for environmental liens or Activity and Use 

Limitations (AULs) recorded against the subject property.  These documents, if any, were 

not provided to AEG for review.  The lack of or inability to obtain this information 

represents a limiting condition.  To address this limiting condition, AEG accessed publicly 

available Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) databases to attempt to 

locate information suggesting there may be an environmental covenant pertaining to the 

subject property.  The search of online databases found no evidence to suggest there may 

be an environmental covenant filed at a local jurisdiction.  Based on the inquiries made, 

the absence of judicial records for environmental liens or AULs recorded against the 

subject property likely does not affect AEG’s ability to identify conditions indicative of 

release or potential release in connection with the subject property. 

• AEG submitted a request for records associated with the subject property to the Puget 

Sound Regional Archives and to the Seattle Fire Department.  As of the date of this 

assessment, these agencies have not provided the requested documents.  Given available 

information, this limitation is not considered significant and is not expected to alter the 

findings and conclusions of this assessment.    
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Site Description 

Property Data 

Address 4550 Fauntleroy Way Southwest 

Additional Addresses None identified 

Historical Addresses 
3808 Southwest Alaska Street, 4554 Fauntleroy Avenue 

Southwest 

Property Use Commercial 

Land Acreage 0.64 acres (King County Assessor) 

Number of Buildings One 

Number of Floors One 

Basement One daylight basement 

Gross Building Area (SF) 12,900 SF (King County Assessor) 

Date of Construction 1985 (King County Assessor)/renovated circa 2011/2012 

Type of Construction Wood framing 

Assessor’s Parcel Number 09520-07545 

Additional Improvements 
Asphalt-paved parking lot, parking garage, associated 

landscaping 

Occupants CHI Franciscan Health Medical Clinic and Urgent Care 

Onsite Activities General medical assessment and limited treatment 

Site Assessment Performed by Verna Lee Curry 

Site Assessment Conducted on May 24, 2022 

Regulatory Database Listings EDR Hist Auto, CSCSL, Allsites, Spills, Asbestos 

Database listings were identified for the subject property.  Refer to Section 6.1.1. 

2.2 Site Utilities 

Utility Provider 

Drinking Water Seattle Public Utilities 

Sewer Seattle Public Utilities 

Electricity Seattle Public Utilities 

Natural Gas Puget Sound Energy 

2.3 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 

The subject property is situated within a mixed-use commercial and residential area of King 

County. 

 Occupant/Use 

North  Fauntleroy Way Southwest followed by Trader Joe’s (4545 Fauntleroy Way 

Southwest) 
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South Southwest Alaska Street followed by Les Schwab Tire Center (3801 Southwest 

Alaska Street) 

Southwest Intersection of Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street followed 

by Fire Station #32 (3715 Southwest Alaska Street) 

East 38th Avenue Southwest followed by (from north to south) West Seattle Cleaners 

(4528 Fauntleroy Way Southwest) and mixed-use commercial (3730, 3750, and 

3770 Southwest Alaska Street) and residential (Link Apartments (4530 and 4550 

38th Avenue Southwest) 

West Shell Station (4580 Fauntleroy Way Southwest) contiguous to the subject property 

and Fauntleroy Way Southwest followed by a surface parking lot for Trader Joe’s 

(4545 Fauntleroy Way Southwest) 

Database listings were identified for the adjoining properties.  Refer to Section 6.1.2. 
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3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING 

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) Duwamish Head, Washington Quadrangle 7.5-

minute series topographic map was reviewed for this Phase I ESA.  This map was published by 

the USGS in 2020.  According to the contour lines on the topographic map, the subject property is 

located at an elevation of approximately 260 feet above mean sea level.  The contour lines indicate 

that the subject property slopes generally to the east-northeast.  No features of environmental 

significance were observed on the subject property or adjoining properties.  No surface waters 

were depicted on the subject property or adjoining properties.  A topographic map is presented in 

Figure 1, Site Location Map. 

The subject property is located in the region of the Puget Lowlands an elongated topographic and 

structural depression filled with complex sequences of glacial and non-glacial sediments that 

overlie bedrock.  Continental ice sheets up to 3,000 feet thick covered portions of the Puget 

Lowland several times during the Quaternary period.  Retreating ice carved new landscapes, 

rechanneled rivers, drained or formed lakes, and deposited glacial drift including till and outwash.  

The geology is variable within one-half mile of the subject property.  According to the Geologic 

Map of Seattle, the subject property and surrounding properties overlie Pre-Fraser glaciation age 

deposits that primarily consist of horizontally bedded to cross bedded, coarse lag sand and gravel 

deposited in outwash channels that carried south draining glacial meltwater during ice retreat. 

According to the US Geologic Survey Geologic Map of Washington: Washington Division of 

Mines and Geology, the subject property and vicinity area are underlain by Younger Glacial Drift 

(Qg1), which consists of “till, a hard, blue-gray to gray concrete-like mixture of clay, silt, sand, 

and gravel, which is deposited as end or recessional moraine” (Huntting, M.T., et.  al., 1961). 

According to information from the United States Department of Agriculture’s Natural Resources 

Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey, the primary site soils include the following: 

• Urban land complex, 0 to 5 percent slopes (988).  Urban lands are those areas that have 

historically been covered by concrete, asphalt, or buildings.  According to the NRCS, the 

soils at the subject property include minor components consisting of Anthraltic xerorthents 

and Alderwood soils.  These soils are found on hills.  The natural drainage class is 

moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is very low to 

moderately low.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches is low.  This soil does not meet 

hydric (wetland) criteria.   
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4.0 INTERVIEWS AND USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

4.1 Interviews 

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-21, the following interviews were conducted to obtain information 

indicating RECs in connection with the subject property: 

4.1.1  Current Owner and Key Site Manager 

Current Owner: Huling Bros Props 

Telephone/Email/Website: Not provided 

Pertinent Information: The current owner was not available for interview; however, 

Marion Bereiter, Property Manager, and owner representative, 

provided information associated with the subject property.   

4.1.2 Interviews with Past Owners, Operators and Occupants 

Interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants were not reasonably ascertainable and thus 

constitute a limiting condition.  Based on information obtained from other historical sources, this 

limiting condition is not expected to alter the findings of this assessment. 

4.1.3 Interview with Others 

Interviews with others were not performed because the subject property is not an abandoned 

property as defined in ASTM E1527-21.   

4.2  User Provided Information 

The User did not complete the ASTM User Questionnaire or provide the User information to AEG.  

AEG assumes that qualification for the LLPs is being established by the User in documentation 

outside of this assessment. 

Question 

Owner 

Representative 

Response 

Key Site 

Manager 

Response 

Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the 

subject property (40 CFR 312.25) 

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records 

where appropriate) identify any environmental liens filed or 

recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, 

state, or local law? 

Not provided Not provided 
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Activity and use limitations that are in place on the subject 

property or that have been filed or recorded against the 

subject property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v an vi)). 

Did a search of recorded land titles (or judicial records where 

appropriate) identify any AULs, such as engineering controls, 

land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place 

at the subject property and/or have been filed or recorded 

against the subject property under federal, tribal, state, or local 

law? 

Not provided Not provided 

Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking 

to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28). 

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related 

to the property or nearby properties? For example, are you 

involved in the same line of business as the current or former 

occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you 

would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and 

processes used by this type of business? 

Not provided Not provided 

Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value 

of the property if it were not contaminated (40 CFR 

312.29). 

Does the purchase price for this property reasonably reflect the 

fair market value of the property? If you conclude that there is 

a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase 

price is because contamination is known or believed to be 

present at the property? 

Not provided Not provided 

Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 

information about the property (40 CFR 312.30). 

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably 

ascertainable information about the property that would help 

the environmental professional to identify conditions 

indicative of releases or threatened releases? For example: 

(a) Do you know the past uses of the property? 

(b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once 

were present at the property? 

(c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have 

taken place at the property? 

(d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have 

taken place at the property? 

Not provided Not provided 
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The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely 

presence of contamination at the property, and the ability 

to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation 

(40 CFR 312.31). 

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the 

property, are there any obvious indicators that point to the 

presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? 

Not provided Not provided 

4.3 Previous Reports and Other Provided Documentation 

No prior reports or other relevant documentation associated with the subject property were made 

available for review to AEG during this assessment.  Referenced prior reports and documents were 

obtained from Washington State Department of Ecology and from AEG files.  These documents 

are discussed in pertinent sections of this assessment.
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5.0 HISTORICAL AND REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW 

AEG reviewed reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources to develop a history the subject 

property and surrounding area.  The objective was to identify those uses or occupancies that could 

potentially have led to RECs, CRECs, or HRECs in connection with the subject property.  As per 

the ASTM E1527-21, AEG attempted to identify uses or occupancies of the subject property dating 

from the present back to when the property was first developed or dating to at least 1940.  These 

sources and findings are summarized in the sections which follow. 

If available, copies of the historical reports are included in Appendix D. 

Historical Summary 

According to available historical sources, the subject property was undeveloped land in an 

undeveloped area of Seattle as early as 1895.  The subject property appears to have remained 

unimproved until sometime between 1917 and 1929 when the site was developed with one 

structure labeled to be a milk depot (Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, dated 1929).  The physical 

address of the subject property was listed as 3808 Alaska Street and 4554 Fauntleroy Avenue in 

the 1929 Sanborn map.  According to the Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, the building was 

remodeled for the Young Men’s Christian Association (YMCA) circa 1940.  A swimming pool 

was added circa 1960.  To reduce data gaps and confirm the date of redevelopment to the YMCA, 

AEG contacted the Puget Sound Regional Archives for historical assessor record cards associated 

with the subject property, but as of the date of this assessment, this agency has not provided copies 

of the requested documents.  The YMCA was the identified occupant of the structure until circa 

1980.  From the mid-1950s until circa 2009, the northern portion of the subject property was a 

used car sales lot.  It appears that a portion of the subject structure was occupied by Huling Brothers 

Body Shop during the 2000s.  In 2011, the City of Seattle issued a permit to change use from 

automotive sales and service to medical services and construct substantial alterations to the subject 

property.  The subject property has operated as an Urgent Care and Women’s Health Clinic since 

that time.   

Historical addresses for the subject property have included the following: 3808 Alaska Street and 

4550 and 4554 Fauntleroy Avenue. 

If available, copies of the historical resources are presented in Appendix D. 

5.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

Originally compiled by the Sanborn Map Company of Pelham, New York for fire insurance 

companies to assess fire risks related to building materials and hazardous materials storage, today 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are an invaluable tool in determining historical Property use and the 

potential for environmental conditions.  Sanborn Fire Insurance Map coverage is available from 

as early as 1867 in some cities.  Although Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were created for 

approximately 12,000 cities and towns in the United States, Canada, and Mexico, coverage is not 
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always available.  AEG contracted with Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to obtain copies of 

Sanborn Fire insurance maps associated with the Property and/or adjoining properties from their 

collection.   

Review of the Sanborn maps indicated the following: 

Year Observations  

1917 Undeveloped land  NORTH: Unimproved land 

SOUTH: Unimproved land 

EAST: Unimproved land 

WEST: Unimproved land 

1929 Developed with one structure 

labeled as a milk depot (3808 

Alaska Street and 4554 

Fauntleroy Avenue) 

NORTH: Fauntleroy Avenue followed by a 

filling station (4551 Fauntleroy Avenue), vacant 

land, and a club room (4571 Fauntleroy Avenue) 

SOUTH: Alaska Street followed by undeveloped 

city lots 

EAST: 38th Avenue followed by four vacant lots 

and an ice storage facility on the southern end 

(4560 38th Avenue Southwest)  

WEST: Alley followed by a filling station (4580 

Fauntleroy Avenue/3820 Alaska Street) 

1950 Developed with what appears 

to be the same structure but 

labeled as a YMCA (3808 

Alaska Street and 4554 

Fauntleroy Avenue) 

NORTH: Fauntleroy Avenue followed by a 

filling station (4551 Fauntleroy Avenue), store 

with a driveway that appears to lead to a garage 

(lines are dotted) (4557 Fauntleroy), and an auto 

sales and service building (4571 Fauntleroy 

Avenue) 

SOUTH: Alaska Street followed an auto sales and 

repair structure (3801 Alaska Street) and vacant 

lot (Alaska Street) 

EAST: 38th Avenue followed by a gasoline station 

(4520 38th Avenue), small apartment house (4536 

38th Avenue), an auto sales and service building 

(4550 38th Avenue), and an ice storage building 

(4560 38th Avenue) 

WEST: No significant changes 

1968 Developed with the same 

structure labeled to be the 

West Seattle YMCA (3808 

Alaska Street and 4550 

Fauntleroy Avenue) with the 

addition of a pool; used car 

sales lot on the north end 

(4544 Fauntleroy) 

NORTH: Fauntleroy Avenue followed by a used 

auto sales site and parts department (4551, 4541, 

4557 Fauntleroy Avenue), an auto sales and 

service building (4545 and 4571 Fauntleroy 

Avenue), and a used auto sales lot (4587 

Fauntleroy Avenue and 4542 39th Avenue) 

SOUTH: Alaska Street followed an auto sales and 

repair structure (3801 Alaska Street) and used 

auto sales lot (3821 and 3825 Alaska Street) 
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EAST: 38th Avenue followed by a gasoline station 

(4520 38th Avenue), small apartment house (4536 

38th Avenue), an auto sales and service building 

(4550 38th Avenue), and an ice storage building 

(4560 38th Avenue) 

WEST: 38th Avenue followed by a store and 

aluminum sash warehouse house (4520 38th 

Avenue and 2528 Fauntleroy Avenue), small 

apartment building (4536 38th Avenue), auto sales 

and service (4550 38th Avenue), ice storage (4580 

38th Avenue) 

5.2 Aerial Photographs 

AEG reviewed historical aerial photographs obtained from EDR and from Google Earth.  

Observations from the aerial photographs were interpreted and limited to an area within 

approximately 500 feet of the subject property.  Information was interpreted from the source and 

no inference was made pertaining to on-site activities between time periods that were available 

from the historical records. 

Review of the aerial photographs indicated the following: 

Year Property Adjoining Properties 

1944 Developed with one 

commercial structure 

occupying the southern end of 

the subject property and 

vacant land on the north 

NORTH: Roadway followed by commercial 

development that includes at least three 

structures 

SOUTH: Roadway followed by two lots that 

appear to be vacant and covered with vegetation 

EAST: Roadway followed by two structures, 

one near the north end and one on the south end, 

with vegetation between 

WEST: Alley followed by what appears to be a 

gasoline station with a building and diagonal 

canopy 

1952 Developed with a large 

commercial building on the 

southern end of the subject 

property and what appears to 

be a parking lot on the north 

end 

NORTH: Roadway followed by three structures 

and associated surface parking areas 

SOUTH: Roadway followed two commercial 

properties, one on the west consisting of an 

irregular-shaped building with automobiles 

parked on the north side and a one on the east 

consisting of an L-shaped structure with 

automobiles parked in the accessible area of the 

L 
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EAST: Roadway followed by a developed 

block occupied by at least four commercial 

structures 

WEST: No significant changes except that the 

conformation of the building and canopy was 

observed to differ from the prior aerial 

1956 No obvious changes were 

observed; however, the 

photograph was blurred 

NORTH: No obvious changes observed; 

however, the photograph was blurred 

SOUTH: No obvious changes observed; 

however, the photograph was blurred 

SOUTHEAST: No obvious changes observed; 

however, the photograph was blurred 

EAST: No obvious changes observed; however, 

the photograph was blurred 

WEST: No obvious changes observed; 

however, the photograph was blurred 

1965, 1969, 

1977 

Developed with one large 

building on the southern end 

that occupies most of the 

subject property with what 

appears to be an auto sales lot 

on the north end 

NORTH: Roadway followed by two 

commercial structures and associated parking 

lots 

SOUTH: Roadway followed by a structurally 

unimproved lot used as an apparent parking lot 

or auto sales lot and the same L-shaped building 

EAST: Roadway a developed block occupied 

by three buildings and a vacant lot covered with 

vegetation 

WEST: No significant changes 

1980 No significant changes NORTH: No significant changes other than the 

northernmost commercial building is not visible 

and is used for parked cars 

SOUTH: No significant changes 

EAST: No significant changes 

WEST: No significant changes 

1985, 1990 Developed with one structure 

dissimilar to the prior structure 

located on the southern half of 

the site and surrounded by 

parked automobiles to the 

south and north 

NORTH: No significant changes  

SOUTH: No significant changes 

EAST: Roadway followed by two commercial 

structures similar to the prior structures; 

however, the southernmost building is not 

visible; the former lot covered with vegetation 

appears to be a surface parking lot 

WEST: No significant changes 

2006 Developed the same structure 

observed in the prior aerial 

photograph as well as a second 

building to the west (in the 

current alley) and what 

NORTH: Roadway followed by what appears to 

be the current improvements  

SOUTH: No significant changes 

EAST: No significant changes 

WEST: No significant changes 
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appears to be a surface parking 

lot 

2009 No significant changes NORTH: No significant changes 

SOUTH: No significant changes other than the 

parking lot is vacant and the building appears to 

be unoccupied 

EAST: No significant changes in building 

conformation but the site appears to be 

unoccupied 

WEST: No significant changes 

2013, 2017 No significant changes NORTH: No significant changes 

SOUTH: No significant changes other than the 

building and parking lot appear to be in use 

EAST: Roadway followed by the current 

improvements 

WEST: No significant changes 

2021 Developed with the current 

improvements; the second 

commercial building to the 

west (alley area) is not visible 

NORTH: No significant changes 

SOUTH: No significant changes 

EAST: No significant changes 

WEST: No significant changes 

5.3 City Directories 

In an effort to document past occupants of the subject property and immediately surrounding 

properties, AEG reviewed available historical business directories obtained from EDR that include 

reverse street directories such as those published by R.  L.  Polk & Company and Cole Publications, 

commonly referred to as Polk and Cole directories. 

Review of the city directories indicated the following: 

City Directory Summary 

Property 

3808 Southwest Alaska Street – unlisted (1940, 1944, 1951, 1955, 1960, 1966, 1970, 1975, 

1980, 1986, 1990, 1996, 2005, 2009, 2014, 2017) 

 

4550 Fauntleroy Avenue Southwest – unlisted (1940, 1944), Washington Pension Union (West 

Seattle Local), Young Men’s Christian Association (West Seattle Branch), Young Women’s 

Christian Association (West Seattle Branch) (1951), Huling Bros Buick Company, Young Men’s 

Christian Association (West Seattle Branch), Young Women’s Christian Association (West 

Seattle Branch) (1955), West Seattle Community Swimming Pool, Young Men’s Christian 

Association, Young Women’s Christian Association (West Seattle Branch) (1960), Community 

Swimming Pool (YMCA), Young Men’s Christian Association (West Seattle Branch) (1966, 

1970, 1975), Young Men’s Christian Association (West Seattle Branch) (1980), Huling Brothers 

(car lot) (1986, 1990), Huling Brothers Chrysler Jeep (1996), Huling Brothers Body Shop (2005), 

Huling Brothers Chrysler Plymouth (2009), Highline West Seattle Urgent Care, Cycle U LLC 

(2014), Franciscan Medical Clinic West Seattle, Franciscan Women’s Health Associates (2017) 
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4554 Fauntleroy Avenue Southwest – unlisted (1940, 1944, 1951, 1955, 1960, 1966, 1970, 

1975, 1980, 1986, 1990, 1996, 2005, 2009, 2014, 2017) 

 

4581 Fauntleroy Avenue Southwest – West Seattle Community Branch YMCA (1940, 1944), 

unlisted (1951, 1955, 1960, 1966, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1986, 1990, 1996, 2005, 2009, 2014, 2017) 

Adjoining Properties 

AEG listed only the years that these historical and current adjoining addresses were listed in the 

city directories 

 

North (properties across Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest 

4541 Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest – unlisted  

4545 Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest – Huling Bros, Inc.  auto dealers (1951), Huling Bros 

Buick (1955, 1960), Huling Bros Buick, Guardian Leasing Co (1970, 1975), Huling Bros Buick 

(1986), Huling Bros Buick Chrysler Mazda (1990), Huling Bros Mazda (1996), Huling Bros 

Buick (2005) 

4551 Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest – Bob & Bill Service Station (1930), Wm Ferron gas 

station (1935), Ryan Lawrence Jr gas station (1940, 1944), Wiley’s Service (1951), unlisted 

4557 Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest – Auto Mart (1930), Olson gas station (1935), Martin 

Fuel Co (1940, 1944), vacant (1951), unlisted 

4559 Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest – Central Beverage Store (1960), unlisted 

4571 Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest – unlisted  

4587 Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest – unlisted  

4542 39th Avenue Southwest – unlisted  

 

South across Southwest Alaska Street 

3801 Southwest Alaska Street – Xvest Auto Dealers (1951), Seattle Rambler, Inc.  new and used 

cars, Lease a Car (1966, 1970), Hieb AMC Jeep Subaru new and used cars, Lease a Car (1975, 

1980, 1986, 1990), Steve’s Detail, Thrifty Car Rental (1994, 1996, 1999), Steve’s Detail, 

Enterprise Rent a Car (2004), Les Schwab Tires (2014, 2017) 

3821 Southwest Alaska Street – unlisted  

3825 Southwest Alaska Street – unlisted  

 

East across 38th Avenue Southwest 

4520 38th Avenue Southwest - unlisted 

4530 38th Avenue Southwest – Bright Horizons Family Solutions (2014, 2017) 

4536 38th Avenue Southwest – vacant (1940), apartments (1951, 1955, 1960, 1966, 1970, 1975), 

Montessori Junction School nursery school (1996), West Seattle Montessori School (1990, 1994, 

1996, 1999, 2004, 2005, 2009, 2014) 

4550 38th Avenue Southwest – Collins & IRE AV auto dealers (1951), Cello Bag Co (1955), 

Pacific Extruding Co, Cello Bag Co (1960), vacant (1966), Huling Bros Garage and Body Shop 

(1970), Huling Brothers Chrysler Plymouth (1986, 1990), Huling Brothers (1994, 1996, 2004), 

multifamily (2014, 2017) 

4560 38th Avenue Southwest – Ice Delivery Co (1951, 1955), Huling Brothers Body Shop (1975) 

4580 38th Avenue Southwest – Huling Brothers Body Shop (1975) 
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Southeast across the intersection of 38th Avenue Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street 

3715 Southwest Alaska Street – private individual (1944), City Fire Station (1975, 1975, 1980, 

1986), North Mary Travel Service (1990, City Fire Station (1990), private individual (1994, 

1996, 2004) 

 

West across the alley 

4580 Fauntleroy Avenue (Way) Southwest – Hartman’s General Petroleum gas station (1940), I 

L Seward gas station, West Seattle Used Car Exchange (1944), Clyde’s Mobile Service (1941), 

Cline Bros Serv (1955, 1960), Arnie’s Mobil Gas Station (1966, 1970), West Seattle Mobil 

Service (1975), R S C Marketers gas station (1986), Flajole Brothers (1994, 1996, 2004, 2005), 

Misha 76, West Seattle Unocal (2009), Premier Petroleum LLC (2014, 2017) 

3820 Southwest Alaska Street - unlisted 

5.4 Historical Topographic Maps 

The earliest historical topographic maps (1895 through 1897) depicted the subject property as 

undeveloped land surrounded by undeveloped land.  Beginning in 1908 and including the 1909 

topographic map, Southwest Alaska Street was observed; however, no structures were observed 

on the subject property or adjoining property.  One structure was observed on the subject property 

in 1949 and 1968.  The 1968 topographic was shaded to indicate dense urban development The 

subject property was not included on the 1973 topographic map.  The 1983 map depicted the 

subject property shaded gray to indicate dense urban development.  The 2014 through 2020 

topographic maps do not include shading or features to indicate site use; however, AEG infers that 

the subject property was developed with the current improvements.  No mining, excavations, or 

oil/natural gas pipelines were depicted in the topographic maps.  No features of concern were 

identified on the subject property or adjoining properties during the topographic map review. 

5.5 Other Historical Sources 

No other relevant historical records for the subject property were found or reviewed during the 

completion of this assessment.   

An internet search for the subject property name and address revealed no matching entries.  A 

search of additional domains revealed no evidence of a known release at the subject property 

within the first 20 search results. 

5.6 Data Failure 

The following data failures were encountered during this assessment: 

• Research intervals of more than five years were encountered during our review of historical 

sources; however, activities at the subject property were found to be consistent at the 

beginning and end of these extended research intervals.  In accordance with ASTM criteria, 

such intervals do not constitute data failure.
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6.0 REGULATORY ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW 

AEG requested and reviewed records pertaining to the subject property obtained from regulatory 

and government agency databases to identify conditions that may pose a REC to the subject 

property.  A summary of the requested records and responsive agencies is presented in Section 6.1. 

6.1 Requested Records 

Regulatory Database Search – AEG reviewed the results of a regulatory database search for 

listings pertaining to the subject property and surrounding properties within the standard ASTM 

prescribed radius of up to one mile, conducted by EDR dated May 4, 2022.  A copy of the 

regulatory database report, which includes detailed descriptions and acronyms of the databases 

noted below, is included in Appendix D of this report. 

Washington State Department of Ecology – AEG searched for readily available information on 

the Ecology website pertaining to the subject property, adjoining properties, and nearby properties 

of concern identified during our review of the regulatory database listings.  The subject property 

was listed as a State Cleanup Site.  Documents obtained from Ecology are discussed below in 

Section 6.1.1. 

Building Permits and Land Use – King County Planning & Development Services maintains a 

historical and current permit database on an interactive mapping program.  The following permits 

were observed in the historical permit file: 

• No date – original West Seattle Dairy at 4551 39th Street Southwest 

• 1930 – alter for YMCA 

• No date – alter to gymnasium 

• No date – add to hobby shop 

• 1952 – remodel existing building 

• 1953 – move used car sales office to new location at 3515 Avalon Way 

• 1954 – construct enclosure for outside stairs 

• 1955 – construct building 

• 1956 – alter lobby of building 

• 1958 – signage 

• 1958 – complete work on #396598, 413674, 432140, 434407, 442039 public assembly 

• 1963 – construction addition to existing building 

• 1965 – hot water swim pool boiler 

• 1975 – Fire Marshal annual inspection – violation associated with Occupancy Use 

Certificate for a daycare 

• 1977 – new boiler 

• 1978 – fire alarm permit 

• 1984 – demolish existing community center and establish use for future construction of 

auto showroom building and auto sales lot per plans 
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• 1985 – YMCA demolished and construction of auto showroom and sales lot authorized 

• 1985 – mechanical permit for auto showroom and sales lot 

• 1985 – electrical permit 

• 1985 – Fire Marshal approval for auto showroom 

• 1985 – signage 

• 1985 – Certificate of Occupancy for auto sales and garage 

• 1986 – signage 

• 1990 – electrical permit 

• 1994 – signage 

• 1999 – signage 

• 1999 – alter basement of auto repair garage/salesroom, construct car wash for auto sales 

• 2000 – final approval for lunchroom 

• 2000 – final approval for carwash 

• 2000 – alteration of basement, construction of carwash 

• 2000 – Certificate of Occupancy for basement (auto repair garage/salesroom car wash) 

• 2003 – air tank 

Seattle Fire Marshal – AEG contacted the Seattle Fire Marshal to obtain records of historical 

and/or current USTs at the subject property.  As of the date of this assessment, this agency has not 

responded to the AEG request.  The lack of a response is a limitation; however, based on available 

information, the limitation is not considered significant and is not expected to alter the findings 

and conclusions of this assessment.   

King County Health District – This agency maintains an online permit search for records 

associated with current and/or former septic systems on the subject property.  No records were 

reported for the subject property. 

Petroleum Technical Assistance Program (PTAP)/Loan and Grant Program – This agency 

maintains a publicly accessible online database containing information related to current PTAP 

projects.  AEG reviewed the online databases for information associated with the subject property.  

No records were identified for the subject property. 

The PLIA 2017 Loan & Grant Program lists a significant amount of information and data collected 

on 41 sites across the state during the two years of that program.  AEG reviewed the list for the 

subject property.  The subject property is not on the list. 

6.2 Record Review Findings 

Significant findings from our review of the records obtained from the EDR regulatory database 

report combined with responsive agencies are detailed below. 
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6.2.1 Subject Property 

The subject property was identified on the EDR Historical Auto, CSCSL, ALLSITES, SPILLS, 

and Asbestos databases. 

EDR Hist Auto – The subject property was identified as a former automobile repairing site (1990).  

The EDR Hist Auto database does not report a release, but rather identifies businesses, based on 

name, which may have been associated with automotive businesses.  No additional information 

was provided in the database. 

CSCSL, ALLSITES, SPILLS – An unknown release was reported to Ecology in 2018, source 

unknown.  The subject property is listed as awaiting cleanup of benzene (air), halogenated solvents 

(air), petroleum-diesel (groundwater), petroleum-gasoline (groundwater and air); the ALLSITES 

listing is associated with the state cleanup site listing. 

Asbestos – Abatement activities associated with asbestos are monitored by the Puget Sound Clean 

Air Agency.  Asbestos is not classified as a hazardous substance under the ASTM E1527-21; 

however, since it is a regulated material, permits must be issued to manage the work.  Inclusion 

on this database is not classified as a REC for the subject property. 

AEG understands that Ecology listed the subject property on the CSCSL, ALLSITES, and SPILLS 

databases following receipt of indoor air data indicating the presence of aliphatic hydrocarbons in 

the air-phase (APH) and selected volatile organic compounds (VOCs) above their respective 

Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method B cleanup levels in the subject structure.  The 

unknown source of these substances combined with the presence of these vapors inside the 

building is classified as a REC for the subject property. 

6.2.2 Adjoining and Surrounding Properties 

AEG reviewed the results of a regulatory database search for listings pertaining to adjoining and 

surrounding properties within the standard ASTM search distances conducted by EDR.  There are 

152 listings within a 1-mile radius of the subject property.  To screen the potential risk of 

subsurface impact from these listed sites to the subject property, AEG first evaluated whether there 

were listed sites on adjoining properties or not, and then used the following criteria to evaluate 

whether the nearby properties could be eliminated from further consideration as potential risks to 

the subject property. 

1. Properties that are at lower elevations, or directions or distances beyond impact to the 

Property, or whose issues have been dealt with and closed with a “No Further Action” 

letter, or whose listing is for tracking purposes only or only represents proper notification 

of registration of USTs, ASTs, or hazardous activities without violations, or whose listing 

is for de minimis issues only, do not currently present environmental risks to the subject 

property. 
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2. Any non-adjoining cross-gradient sites located more than 365 feet identified with a VOC 

release. 

3. Any non-adjoining cross-gradient petroleum hydrocarbon release site located more than 

165 feet from the subject property. 

4. Any non-adjoining site listed in the EDR report under RCRA, AST, UST, HMIRS, FINDS, 

EDR Hist Auto, EDR Hist Cleaner, ALLSITES, ICIS and/or NPDES databases (see the 

list of acronyms in the database report) were not further reviewed because these databases 

are not indicative of known or suspected releases at a site.  The sites that are listed in these 

databases only are considered minimal risk and not potential RECs. 

Given the number of listings, AEG limited the discussion to upgradient releases with no regulatory 

closure within 1/8 of a mile upgradient, active releases within 100 feet downgradient, and 

adjoining sites.  The following adjoining properties were identified in the regulatory database 

report: 

Facility Name West Seattle ARCO, Conoco Phillips 30124, Hartman S General 

Petroleum Service 

Address 4580 Fauntleroy Avenue 

Distance/Direction Contiguous to the west 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Upgradient to cross-gradient 

Databases VCP, CSCSL, LUST, UST, ICR, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen/NLR, 

Financial Assurance, MANIFEST, EDR Hist Auto 

Comments According to the regulatory database report and documents obtained from 

Ecology, this site has operated as a gasoline station since at least 1930.   

A release to soil and groundwater was reported to Ecology in 1992.  

Multiple environmental investigations have been conducted at this site 

since that time.  According to Ecology records, this site is currently 

equipped with four operational USTs containing gasoline and diesel.  The 

USTs were installed in 1985.   

According to the 2020 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared 

by Antea Group and submitted in February 2021, groundwater remains 

impacted by benzene, methyl tertiary-butyl ether, non-halogenated 

solvents, and gasoline.  This site is equipped with 13 monitoring wells 

and five vapor extraction wells.   

Given that no regulatory closure has been issued, this site is classified as 

a REC for the subject property. 
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Facility Name AT&T Wireless Alaska Junction 

Address 4545 Fauntleroy Avenue Southwest AT&T 

Distance/Direction Adjoining to the north-northwest across Fauntleroy Way Southwest 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Up- to cross-gradient 

Databases ALLSITES, FINDS 

Comments These databases are administrative in nature and are used for tracking 

purposes.  No documented release has been reported at this site.  Given 

the nature of the listings and no associated issues, this adjoining property 

was determined to not present an environmental risk to the subject 

property. 

 

Facility Name  Burnill and Nicholson 

Address  4557 Fauntleroy Avenue 

Distance/Direction Adjoining to the north-northwest across Fauntleroy Way Southwest 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Downgradient 

Databases EDR Hist Auto 

Comments This site operated as an auto repair facility in 1935.  No documented 

release has been reported at this site.  Given the nature of the listings and 

no associated issues and downgradient position relative to the subject 

property, this adjoining property was determined to not present an 

environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

Facility Name  Xilev S Service 

Address  4551 Fauntleroy Avenue 

Distance/Direction Adjoining to the west across Fauntleroy Way Southeast 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Cross- to downgradient 

Databases EDR Hist Auto 

Comments This site operated as service station from at least 1930 to 1951.  No 

documented release has been reported at this site.  Given the nature of the 

listings and no associated issues and inferred cross- to downgradient 

position relative to the subject property, this adjoining property was 

determined to not present an environmental risk to the subject property. 
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Facility Name West Seattle Cleaner, Vista Cleaners 

Address 4528 38th Avenue Southwest 

Distance/Direction Adjoining to the northeast across 38th Avenue Southwest 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Downgradient 

Databases EDR Historical Cleaner, ALLSITES, SPILLS, RCRA NonGen/NLR, 

FINDS, ECHO, Inactive Drycleaners 

Comments This site operated as a dry cleaner from at least 1960 to 2014 under the 

names of West Seattle Cleaner and Vista Cleaners.  Equipment failure 

resulted in a release of smoke in March 2013.  No documented release to 

soil or groundwater has been reported at this site.  Given the nature of the 

listings and no associated issues and downgradient position relative to the 

subject property, this adjoining property was determined to not present 

an environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

Facility Name Glen C Saxby 

Address 4528 Fauntleroy Avenue 

Distance/Direction Adjoining to the northeast across 38th Avenue Southwest 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Downgradient 

Databases EDR Hist Auto 

Comments This site operated as service station from at least 1940 to 1951.  No 

documented release has been reported at this site.  Given the nature of the 

listings and no associated issues and downgradient position relative to the 

subject property, this adjoining property was determined to not present 

an environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

Facility Name Vieta Cleaners 

Address 4628 Southwest Fauntleroy Way 

Distance/Direction Adjoining to the northeast across 38th Avenue Southwest 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Downgradient 

Databases EDR Hist Cleaner 

Comments This site operated as dry cleaner in 1975.  No documented release has 

been reported at this site.  Given the nature of the listings and no 

associated issues and downgradient position relative to the subject 

property, this adjoining property was determined to not present an 

environmental risk to the subject property. 
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Facility Name Glen S Burton Chevrolet 

Address 4700 Fauntleroy 

Distance/Direction Adjoining to the south across Southwest Alaska Street 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Upgradient 

Databases EDR Hist Auto 

Comments This site operated as gasoline station in 1955 and 1960.  No documented 

release has been reported at this site.  Given the nature of the listings and 

no associated issues, this adjoining property was determined to not 

present an environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

Facility Name Seattle Fire Station 

Address 3715 Southwest Alaska Street 

Distance/Direction Adjoining to the southeast across Southwest Alaska Street 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Up- to cross-gradient 

Databases UST, ALLSITES 

Comments This site was formerly equipped with one UST.  The UST was removed 

in the mid-1990s.  No documented release was reported at this site.  Given 

the nature of the listings and no associated issues, this adjoining property 

was determined to not present an environmental risk to the subject 

property. 

The following properties of concern were listed in the regulatory database report: 

Facility Name AA Rentals West Seattle, Kubota Bros Auto Service  

Address 4722 Fauntleroy Way 

Distance/Direction Approximately 285 feet/south 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Upgradient 

Databases VCP, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, EDR Hist Auto 

Comments This site operated as an auto repair facility from at least 1968 to 1970 

(regulatory database report and Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps).  

Regulatory closure was issued to this site in September 2021 following 

remediation activities.  Given regulatory closure, this site was determined 

to not present an environmental risk to the subject property. 
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Facility Name Lien Animal Clinic 

Address 3710 Southwest Alaska Street 

Distance/Direction Approximately 280 feet/east 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Cross-gradient 

Databases CSCSL, VCP, ALLSITES, SPILLS 

Comments A release of petroleum products was reported at this site.  It appears that 

the property has received regulatory closure, but that the petroleum 

products migrated offsite.  According to documents obtained and 

reviewed from Ecology’s website, the release was associated with a 

heating oil tank.  Offsite migration was reported to the west in the 

alleyway.  No groundwater contamination was reported.  No regulatory 

closure has been issued for the offsite contamination.  Given the media 

involved (soil) and relative distance, this site was determined to not 

present an environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

Facility Name Serles Bros Gilmore, Quick, Alaska St Texaco, SKS Shell Station PR 

Address 3901 Southwest Alaska Street 

Distance/Direction Approximately 260 feet/southwest 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Upgradient 

Databases EDR Hist Auto, UST, CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, FINDS, 

ASBESTOS, UIC 

Comments According to the regulatory database report and Ecology, a release to soil 

and groundwater was reported in 2001.  The contaminants of concern 

(COCs) were identified as gasoline, diesel fuel, benzene, toluene, 

ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX).  The former USTs were 

decommissioned by removal in 2014.  Remedial activities have been 

conducted since that time.  Contamination has migrated offsite to the 

south towards the current Les Schwab property.  According to the 2022 

First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by Aspect 

Consulting, only one well continued to exhibit elevated concentrations of 

diesel.  According to a figure prepared by Sound Earth Strategies, dated 

May 7, 2015, MW-X was advanced in the street right-of-way of 

Southwest Alaska Street just southwest of the subject property.  

According to groundwater monitoring tables detailing laboratory 

analytical results, no COCs were observed in groundwater at this well 

location.  Groundwater flow was determined to be to the northeast, 

toward the subject property; however, no evidence of offsite migration 

toward the subject property was identified.  Given the review of available 
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documents obtained from the Ecology website, this site was determined 

to not present an environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

Facility Name Huling Brothers Chevrolet 

Address 4755 Fauntleroy 

Distance/Direction Approximately 482 feet/southwest 

Hydrologic 

Position 

Upgradient 

Databases LUST, UST, VCP, CSCSL, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS, 

ECHO, ASBESTOS, MANIFEST 

Comments According to Ecology, a release to soil and groundwater was reported in 

2013.  Following remediation, regulatory closure was issued to the 

subject property in March 2019; however, because groundwater 

contamination has migrated offsite, Ecology determined that additional 

remediation is required.  According to a review of documents obtained 

from Ecology’s website, the only offsite migration at this property is to 

the west, away from the subject property.  Given the review of available 

documents obtained from the Ecology website and relative distance, this 

site was determined to not present an environmental risk to the subject 

property. 

Additional listings were included in the regulatory database report; however, no properties of 

concern were identified. 

Orphan Listings 

The regulatory database search sometimes includes a list of “unplottable” or “orphan” sites which 

may or may not be located within the minimum search distances.  One (1) orphan site was 

identified in the database report.  Based on the limited information provided in the regulatory 

database report, the unmapped sites do not appear to constitute a REC for the subject property.   

Vapor Encroachment Screening 

A Tier I (non-intrusive) Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) was conducted in general 

accordance with the methodology set forth in ASTM E2600-15 Standard Guide for Vapor 

Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions was conducted.  The 

purpose of the Tier I VES is to conduct an initial screen to identify, to the extent feasible, the 

potential vapor encroachment condition (VEC) in connection with the subject property with 

respect to chemicals of concern that may migrate as vapors into existing or planned structures on 

a property due to contaminated soil and groundwater on the property or within close proximity to 

the subject property. 
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Based on ASTM Standard Guide, the critical distance is equal to 100 feet, with the exception of 

dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, which have a critical distance of 30 feet.  If non-aqueous phase 

petroleum hydrocarbons are present, the 100 feet distance is utilized. 

This VES utilized readily available data sources previously discussed in this Phase I ESA to 

include the type of soils, geology and groundwater characteristics of the subject property as well 

as known or potentially contaminated sites as identified on Federal, State, tribal and local databases 

and observations made during the site reconnaissance.  AEG also utilized previously discussed 

standard historical sources of information to identify potential historical sources of contamination 

on the subject property and surrounding properties which may be indicative of a VEC.   

Vapor intrusion was identified at the subject property; however, as of the date of this assessment, 

the source of the vapor was not identified.  Following a vapor survey and observed gasoline-range 

organics, APH, and gasoline-related VOCs in the indoor air, sub-slab vapor, and soil gas exceeding 

their respective MTCA Method B indoor air cleanup level, AEG installed a vapor mitigation 

system at the site.  This system is intended to operate until such time that BP West Coast Products, 

LLC (BP) finishes their investigation of the petroleum impact to subject property subsurface 

associated with the adjacent Shell site to the west. 

Multiple additional properties were identified in the environmental records reviewed; however, 

none were classified as a VEC that would warrant an additional Tier II VES.



Associated Environmental Group 

AEG Project No.  22-148 

August 8, 2022 

Page Number 32 

 

  32   

7.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

On May 24, 2022, AEG conducted a site reconnaissance of the subject property and adjoining 

properties.  AEG was accompanied by Ms. Marion Bereiter, Property Manager.  Figure 1, Site 

Location Map, presents the location of the subject property and adjoining properties.  Appendix A, 

Site Photographs, provides photo documentation of the subject property and nearby areas obtained 

during the site reconnaissance. 

AEG observed the interior spaces of the medical clinic and exterior spaces of the subject property.  

No access was provided to the Urgent Care portion of the subject property or the parking garage.  

Refer to Section 1.7. 

7.1 General Site Characteristics  

Concern Comments 

Domestic Wells and Cisterns Not observed 

Wastewater Discharge Not observed 

Additional Site Observations Not observed 

Stormwater Drains 

Storm drains were observed on the subject property.  

Given the use of the drains solely for stormwater and 

connection to the municipal stormwater system, the 

drains are not expected to represent a significant 

environmental concern.   

Environmentally Sensitive Activities None  

7.2 Potential Environmental Conditions  

Concern Comments 

Regulated Hazardous Substances or 

Waste or Petroleum Products or other 

Hazardous Materials 

No evidence of the use of reportable quantities of 

hazardous substances was observed on the subject 

property.  Small quantities of general maintenance and 

cleaning supplies were found to be properly labeled and 

stored at the time of the assessment with no signs of 

leaks, stains, or spills.  The storage and use of these 

supplies do not appear to pose an environmental concern 

to the subject property. 

AST/UST Not observed 

Drums, Totes, and Other Containers Not observed 

Electrical or Mechanical Equipment 

Likely to Contain Fluids including Lifts, 

Elevators, and Air Compressors 

Not observed 

Interior Stains or Corrosion Not observed 
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Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors Not observed 

Pools of Liquid Not observed 

Floor Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers 
Only standard domestic drains were observed in the 

subject structure 

Grease Trap Not observed 

Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons Not observed 

Stained Soil or Pavement 

Minor amounts of oily surface staining were observed 

in the parking and fueling area.  The staining appears 

to be from leaking vehicles and is surficial in nature.  

Based on the small size and surficial nature, the 

staining is not expected to represent a significant 

environmental concern. 

Stressed Vegetation Not observed 

Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill 

Materials 
Not observed 

Wastewater Discharges Not observed 

Wells Not observed 

Biomedical Wastes 

Biohazardous waste is stored on site.  Most of the 

biohazardous waste consists of syringes and gauze pads.  

According to an employee, the biohazardous waste is 

collected and stored on the first level in a designated 

waste storage room.  This waste is then picked up 

periodically by a licensed transporter.  Based on the 

nature of the biohazardous waste stored on site and the 

associated proper off-site disposal, the storage and 

handling of this material is not expected to represent a 

significant environmental concern 

Railroad Tracks/Spurs Not observed 

Bodies of Water Not observed 
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7.3 Adjoining and Vicinity Properties Reconnaissance 

The adjoining property reconnaissance consisted of observing the adjoining properties from the 

subject property premises and from the public right-of-way.   

Concern Comments 

Regulated Hazardous Substances or 

Waste or Petroleum Products 
Not observed 

AST/UST 

The adjoining property to the west was observed to be 

an active gasoline station.  This site is further discussed 

in Section 6.1.2. 

Drums, Totes, and Other Containers Not observed 

Electrical or Mechanical Equipment 

Likely to Contain Fluids 

Transformers were observed on the adjoining 

properties.  The transformers were observed to be in 

good condition and are not expected to represent a 

significant environmental concern. 

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors Not observed 

Pools of Liquid Not observed 

Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers 

Storm drains were observed in the street right-of-way.  

No staining or odors were observed near the drains.  

Given the connection to the municipal system and use 

solely for stormwater, the drains are not expected to 

represent a significant environmental concern. 

Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons Not observed 

Stained Soil and Pavement Not observed 

Stressed Vegetation Not observed 

Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of 

Fill Materials 
Not observed 

Wastewater Discharges Not observed 

Wells Not observed 

Biomedical Wastes Not observed 

Railroad Tracks/Spurs Not observed 
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8.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Assessment of the following non-ASTM considerations was performed. 

8.1 Radon 

Radon is a colorless, odorless, naturally occurring, radioactive, inert, gaseous element formed by 

radioactive decay of radium atoms.  The EPA has designed a map to assist National, State, and 

local organizations target resources and implement radon-resistant building codes.  The map is not 

intended to be used to determine if a structure should be tested for radon but rather to determine 

the potential for elevated levels of radon.  Being sited in a Zone 2 or Zone 3 area does not guarantee 

that radon is not a risk management issue. 

Radon zones are identified as Zones 1, 2, and 3, with Zone 1 including those areas where the 

potential exists for radon to exceed the EPA action limit of 4.0 picoCuries per Liter (pCi/L).  Zones 

2 and 3 are at or below the EPA action limit.   

According to the EPA Map of Radon Zones, the subject property is in Zone 3 where average 

predicted radon levels are typically below the current EPA action limit.  Based on the commercial 

use of the subject property with no habitable living spaces, radon gas is not considered to be a 

concern. 

8.2 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs) 

Asbestos is the name given to several naturally occurring, fibrous silicate minerals mined for their 

useful properties such as thermal insulation, chemical and thermal stability, and high tensile strength.  

Asbestos is commonly used as an acoustic insulator, and in thermal insulation, fire proofing and other 

building materials.  Many products in use today contain asbestos. 

Asbestos is made up of microscopic bundles of fibers that may become airborne when asbestos- 

containing materials are damaged or disturbed.  When these fibers get into the air they may be inhaled 

into the lungs, where they can cause significant health problems.  Asbestos is regulated under 40 CFR 

Part 763.  The presence of asbestos-containing materials (ACM) or presumed ACM (PACM) is 

considered a risk management issue and not a REC for the subject property.   

An asbestos survey was not conducted as part of this assessment.  Based on the reported date of 

construction of the subject structure (1985 vintage), AEG considers it possible that ACM is 

present.  The following materials would be classified as suspect ACMs in a thorough asbestos 

survey. 

Material Location 

Plaster Walls and Ceilings 

Ceiling Tile Ceilings 
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Thermal Systems Insulations, Packings and 

Gaskets 

Heating Systems, Cooling Systems, Heating 

and Cooling Piping, Ductwork, Boilers 

Floor Tile and Associated Mastics, Flooring Felts, 

Flooring Papers 
Floors 

Vinyl Sheet Flooring and Adhesives Floors 

Cove Base and Associated Mastic Walls 

Ceramic Tile Adhesives and Grouts Walls, Floors and Ceilings 

All Adhesives Walls, Floors and Ceilings 

Grout and Caulking Windows and Doors 

Gypsum Wallboard, Tape and Joint Compound Walls and Ceilings 

Insulation Materials Walls, Ceilings and Attics 

Roofing Materials Roof and Parapet Wall Systems 

Brick and Block, Mortars Walls 

According to the EPA, ACM and PACM that is intact and in good condition can, in general, be 

managed safely in-place under an O&M Program until removal is dictated by renovation, 

demolition, or deteriorating material condition.  The EPA’s National Emission Standards for 

Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) requires that an asbestos survey adhering to Asbestos Hazard 

Emergency Response Act (AHERA) sampling protocol be performed prior to demolition or 

renovation activities that may disturb ACMs or PACMs.  This requirement may be enforced by 

the local air pollution control or air quality management district and specifies that all suspect 

ACMs be sampled to determine the presence or absence of asbestos prior to any renovation or 

demolition activities to prevent potential exposure to workers and/or building occupants.  

Similarly, Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations require that 

specific work practices be implemented when handling construction materials and debris that 

contain lead-containing materials. 

No damaged or water-stained materials were observed on the day of the site reconnaissance. 

8.3 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 

Lead is a pliable, soft metal that is used in the construction of pipes, rods, and containers.  Before 

1978, lead was a common ingredient in paint because it added strength, shine, and extended the 

life of the paint.  In 1978, the EPA banned the use of lead pigments in paints used on interior and 

exterior residential surfaces.  Lead poisoning can result from children having access to, and 

ingestion (by chewing) of lead-based paint covered surfaces.  Inhalation of dust produced by 

normal oxidation, or scraping/sandblasting of the paint, which may contain significant amounts of 

lead, is also a health hazard.  The EPA/HUD action level for LBP is 0.5% dry weight.   

Based on the reported date of construction of the office structure (1985 vintage), AEG considers 

it unlikely that LBP is present.  No peeling or flaking paint was observed. 
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8.4 Mold 

As part of this assessment, AEG performed a limited visual inspection for the conspicuous 

presence of mold.  Molds live in the soil, on plants, and on dead or decaying matter and can be 

found in both indoor and outdoor air and settled on indoor and outdoor surfaces.   

Moisture control is the key to mold control.  Molds need both food and water to survive; since 

molds can digest most things, water is the factor that limits mold growth.  Molds will often grow 

in damp or wet areas indoors.  Common sites for indoor mold growth include bathroom tile, 

basement walls, areas around windows where moisture condenses, and near leaky water fountains 

or sinks.  Common sources or causes of water or moisture problems include roof leaks, deferred 

maintenance, condensation associated with high humidity or cold spots in the building, localized 

flooding due to plumbing failures or heavy rains, slow leaks in plumbing fixtures, and malfunction 

or poor design of humidification systems.  Uncontrolled humidity can also be a source of moisture 

leading to mold growth, particularly in hot, humid climates. 

No mold growth or water intrusion was observed or reported in the subject property structure. 

8.5 Wetlands 

No federally regulated wetlands were observed on the Property or mapped by the United States 

Fish & Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory.  A copy of the wetland inventory map is 

included in Appendix E.
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9.0 CERTIFICATION 

Verna Lee Curry collected data, performed the site reconnaissance, and prepared this report.  Scott 

Rose, an Environmental Professional, reviewed the Phase I ESA. 

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 

Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  We have the specific 

qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 

history, and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed all appropriate 

inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.   

 

Researched/Prepared* 

by:  

 Verna Lee Curry, MS Environmental Science 

Environmental Professional 

 

Overseen and 

reviewed by: 

 

 

 Scott Rose, L.G., L.H.G. 

Senior Hydrogeologist 

*
All work was conducted, overseen, and reviewed by an Environmental Professional as defined by §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  

Experience is included in Appendix B.    
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11.0 USER RELIANCE 

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use and reliance by Huling 

Brothers Properties LLC and their designated representatives.   

User(s) Address 

Huling Brothers Properties LLC 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600 

Seattle, Washington 98104 

AEG will not distribute or publish this report without written consent from Huling Brothers 

Properties LLC except as required by law or court order.  The information and opinions expressed 

in this report are given in response to a limited assignment for Huling Brothers Properties LLC 

and should be considered and implemented only in light of that assignment.  The services provided 

by AEG in completing this site assessment have been provided in a manner consistent with normal 

standards of the profession; no other warranty is made, expressed, or implied. 

No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for 

recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property.  

Performance of this environmental site assessment pursuant to ASTM E1527-21 and the AAI rule 

is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection 

with the subject property. 

This report is not for the use or benefit of, nor may it be relied upon by, any other person or entity 

for any purpose without the advance written consent of AEG.  In expressing the opinions stated in 

this report, AEG has exercised the degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised by a reasonably 

prudent environmental professional in the same community and in the same timeframe given the 

same or similar facts and circumstances.  Documentation and data provided by the client, 

designated representatives of the client or other interested third parties, or from the public domain, 

and referred to in preparation of this assessment, have been used and referenced with the 

understanding that AEG assumes no responsibility or liability for their accuracy. 

ASTM E1527-21 states that: 

“…an environmental site assessment meeting or exceeding this practice and 

completed in less than 180 days prior to the date of acquisition of the property…the 

date of the intended transaction is presumed to be valid.” 

Any information in the ESA that is more than 180 days old must be updated (i.e., regulatory records 

review, site reconnaissance, interviews, specialized knowledge, and environmental liens).  ESA 

reports older than one calendar year are not valid and do not meet AAI or ASTM E1527-21 

standards. 
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RELIANCE LETTER 

August 8, 2022  

To: Huling Brothers Properties LLC 

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600 

Seattle, Washington 98104 

and 

U.S.  Small Business Administration (“SBA”) 

 

Re: Franciscan West-Huling 

4550 Fauntleroy Way Southwest 

 Seattle, Washington 98126 

 AEG Project #22-148 

Dear Lender and SBA: 

Mr.  Scott Rose of Associated Environmental Group, LLC (“Environmental Professional”) meets 

the definition of an Environmental Professional as defined by 40 C.F.R.  § 312.10(b) and has 

performed or supervised the performance of the following “Environmental Investigation(s)” 

(check all that apply): 

____A Transaction Screen of the subject property dated __________, and any addendum(s) 

thereto, conducted in accordance with ASTM International’s most recent standard (currently 

ASTM E1528-14). 

  X  A Phase I or updated Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the subject property dated 

August 8, 2022, and any addendum(s) thereto, conducted in accordance with ASTM 

International’s most recent standard (currently ASTM E1527-21).  In addition, the 

Environmental Professional has addressed the performance of the “additional inquiries” set 

forth at 40 C.F.R.  § 312.22. 

____ A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the subject property dated 

__________, and any addendum(s) thereto, conducted in accordance with generally accepted 

industry standards of practice and consisting of a scope of work that would be considered 

reasonable and sufficient to identify the presence, nature, and extent of a Release as it impacts 

the subject property. 

Reliance by SBA and Lender.  Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s 

firm, where applicable) understand(s) that the subject property may serve as collateral for an SBA 

guaranteed loan, a condition for which is an Environmental Investigation of the subject property 

by an Environmental Professional.  Environmental Professional (and Environmental 

Professional’s firm, where applicable) authorize(s) Lender and SBA to use and rely upon the 

Environmental Investigation.  Further, Environmental Professional (and Environmental 

Professional’s firm, where applicable) authorize(s) Lender and SBA to release a copy of the 
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Environmental Investigation to the borrower for information purposes only.  This letter is not an 

update or modification to the Environmental Investigation.  Environmental Professional (and 

Environmental Professional’s firm, where applicable) makes no representation or warranty, 

express or implied, that the condition of the subject property on the date of this letter is the same 

or similar to the condition of the subject property described in the Environmental Investigation. 

Insurance Coverage.  Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s firm, where 

applicable) certifies that he or she or the firm is covered as of the date of the Environmental 

Investigation by errors and omissions liability insurance with a minimum coverage of $1,000,000 

per claim (or occurrence), and that evidence of this insurance is attached.  As to the Lender and 

SBA, Environmental Professional (and Environmental Professional’s firm, where applicable) 

specifically waive(s) any dollar amount limitations on liability up to $1,000,000 as well as any 

time limitations on liability, other than state or Federal statutes of limitation. 

Waiver of Right to Indemnification.  Environmental Professional and Environmental 

Professional’s firm waive any right to indemnification from the Lender and SBA. 

Impartiality.  Environmental Professional certifies that (1) to the best of his or her knowledge, 

Environmental Professional is independent of and not a representative, nor an employee or affiliate 

of seller, borrower, operating company, or any person in which seller has an ownership interest; 

and (2) the Environmental Professional has not been unduly influenced by any person with regard 

to the preparation of the Environmental Investigation or the contents thereof.   

Acknowledgment.  The undersigned acknowledge(s) and agree(s) that intentionally falsifying or 

concealing any material fact with regard to the subject matter of this letter or the Environmental 

Investigations may, in addition to other penalties, result in prosecution under applicable laws 

including 18 U.S.C.  § 1001.   

 

__________________________________________ 

Environmental Professional 

Printed Name: Mr.  Scott Rose, L.G./L.H.G. 

(Note:  The Environmental Professional must always sign this letter above.  If the 

Environmental Professional is employed or retained by an Environmental Firm, then an 

authorized representative of the firm must also sign below). 

 

_______________________________________________ 

Signature of representative of firm 

Printed Name and Title: Mr.  Michael Chun, General Manager / Principal 

Name of Environmental Firm: Associated Environmental Group, LLC 

Enclosure: Evidence of Insurance; Effective Date: September 13, 2021 
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North building elevation of the subject 

structure  
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# 2 
North parking lot 

 

 

 

Photo 

# 3 
Entrance to the parking garage  
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# 4 
South building elevation 
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# 5 
Subject structure  
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# 6 
Patient waiting room 
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# 7 
One of several workrooms  
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# 8 
Biowaste stored for pickup 
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Sharp containers for pickup  
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# 10 
One of several monitoring wells on site 
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# 11 

East-facing view along Southwest Alaska 

Street 
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# 12 

South-facing view along Fauntleroy Way 

Southwest 
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North-facing view along the alley on the 

west side of the subject property 
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One of the storm drains on the subject 

property 
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# 15 
South-adjoining property  
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Parking for the Les Schwab Tire Store to the 

south 
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# 17 
Fire Station adjoining to the southeast  
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East-adjoining property 
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North-facing view along 38th Avenue 

Southwest (along eastern edge of site) 
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# 20 
North-adjoining property 
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South-facing view along the alley between 

the subject property and gasoline station 
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# 22 
Storm drain and monitoring wells 
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# 23 
West-adjoining properties  
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# 24 

South-facing view of the subject property and 

the adjoining gasoline station 
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PARCEL DATA

Parcel 095200-7545

Name HULING BROS PROPS

Site Address
4550 FAUNTLEROY WAY
SW 98126

Geo Area 45-40

Spec Area

Property Name
CHI FRANCISCAN HEALTH
MEDICAL CLINIC

Jurisdiction SEATTLE

Levy Code 0010

Property Type C

Plat Block / Building Number 58

Plat Lot / Unit Number 14 THRU 24

Quarter-Section-Township-
Range

SE-14-24-3

Legal Description

BOSTON COMPANYS PLAT OF W S 14 THRU 24 LESS STS TGW POR OF VAC ALLEY ADJ AS DESC UNDER
C.O.S. ORD NO 119286 DATED 12-07-1998
PLat Block: 58
Plat Lot: 14 THRU 24

LAND DATA

Highest & Best Use As If Vacant MIXED USE

Highest & Best Use As
Improved

INTERIM USE

Present Use Medical/Dental Office

Land SqFt 27,718

Acres 0.64

Percentage Unusable

Unbuildable NO

Restrictive Size Shape NO

Zoning NC3P-95 (M)

Water WATER DISTRICT

Sewer/Septic PUBLIC

Road Access PUBLIC

Parking ADEQUATE

Street Surface PAVED

Views Waterfront

Rainier

Territorial

Olympics

Cascades

Seattle Skyline

Puget Sound

Lake Washington

Lake Sammamish

Lake/River/Creek

Other View

Waterfront Location

Waterfront Footage 0

Lot Depth Factor 0

Waterfront Bank

Tide/Shore

Waterfront Restricted Access

Waterfront Access Rights NO

Poor Quality NO

Proximity Influence NO

Designations Nuisances

Historic Site

Current Use (none)

Nbr Bldg Sites

Adjacent to Golf Fairway NO

Adjacent to Greenbelt NO

Topography

Traffic Noise

Airport Noise

Power Lines NO

Other Nuisances NO

King County Department of Assessments: eReal Property https://blue.kingcounty.com/Assessor/eRealProperty/Detail.aspx?Parcel...
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Other Designation NO

Deed Restrictions NO

Development Rights Purchased NO

Easements NO

Native Growth Protection
Easement

NO

DNR Lease NO

Problems

Water Problems NO

Transportation Concurrency NO

Other Problems NO

Environmental

Environmental NO

BUILDING

Building Number 1

Building Description
Medical Family Practice &
Urgent Care

Number Of Buildings
Aggregated

1

Predominant Use MEDICAL OFFICE (341)

Shape Rect or Slight Irreg

Construction Class WOOD FRAME

Building Quality AVERAGE/GOOD

Stories 1

Building Gross Sq Ft 12,900

Building Net Sq Ft 12,330

Year Built 1985

Eff. Year 2005

Percentage Complete 100

Heating System PACKAGE UNIT

Sprinklers Yes

Elevators Yes

Click the camera to see more pictures.

Picture of Building 1

Section(s) Of Building Number: 1

Section
Number

Section Use Description Stories Height
Floor

Number
Gross Sq

Ft
Net Sq

Ft

2
MEDICAL OFFICE
(341)

Basement - Family
Practice

1 8 9,250 9,250

1
MEDICAL OFFICE
(341)

1st Floor - Urgent Care 1 8 3,080 3,080

TAX ROLL HISTORY

Account
Valued
Year

Tax
Year

Omit
Year

Levy
Code

Appraised
Land

Value ($)

Appraised
Imps

Value ($)

Appraised
Total

Value ($)

New
Dollars

($)

Taxable
Land

Value ($)

Taxable
Imps
Value

($)

Taxable
Total

Value ($)

Tax
Value

Reason

095200754505 2022 2023 0010 6,790,900 1,000 6,791,900 0 6,790,900 1,000 6,791,900

095200754505 2021 2022 0010 6,236,500 1,000 6,237,500 0 6,236,500 1,000 6,237,500

095200754505 2020 2021 0010 6,097,900 1,000 6,098,900 0 6,097,900 1,000 6,098,900

095200754505 2019 2020 0010 5,543,600 1,000 5,544,600 0 5,543,600 1,000 5,544,600

095200754505 2018 2019 0010 5,266,400 1,000 5,267,400 0 5,266,400 1,000 5,267,400

095200754505 2017 2018 0010 4,712,000 1,000 4,713,000 0 4,712,000 1,000 4,713,000
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095200754505 2016 2017 0010 4,712,000 1,000 4,713,000 0 4,712,000 1,000 4,713,000

095200754505 2015 2016 0010 4,434,800 1,000 4,435,800 0 4,434,800 1,000 4,435,800

095200754505 2014 2015 0010 4,157,700 1,000 4,158,700 0 4,157,700 1,000 4,158,700

095200754505 2013 2014 0010 4,157,700 1,000 4,158,700 0 4,157,700 1,000 4,158,700

095200754505 2012 2013 0010 3,464,700 1,000 3,465,700 0 3,464,700 1,000 3,465,700

095200754505 2011 2012 0010 3,464,700 1,000 3,465,700 0 3,464,700 1,000 3,465,700

095200754505 2010 2011 0010 3,227,000 1,000 3,228,000 0 3,227,000 1,000 3,228,000

095200754505 2009 2010 0010 3,880,500 1,000 3,881,500 0 3,880,500 1,000 3,881,500

095200754505 2008 2009 0010 1,801,600 292,700 2,094,300 0 1,801,600 292,700 2,094,300

095200754505 2007 2008 0010 1,524,400 102,900 1,627,300 0 1,524,400 102,900 1,627,300

095200754505 2006 2007 0010 1,524,400 1,000 1,525,400 0 1,524,400 1,000 1,525,400

095200754505 2005 2006 0010 1,385,900 1,000 1,386,900 0 1,385,900 1,000 1,386,900

095200754505 2004 2005 0010 1,008,200 252,800 1,261,000 0 1,008,200 252,800 1,261,000

095200754505 2003 2004 0010 1,008,200 252,800 1,261,000 0 1,008,200 252,800 1,261,000

095200754505 2002 2003 0010 1,008,200 246,700 1,254,900 0 1,008,200 246,700 1,254,900

095200754505 2001 2002 0010 1,008,200 237,900 1,246,100 0 1,008,200 237,900 1,246,100

095200754505 2000 2001 0010 554,500 210,400 764,900 0 554,500 210,400 764,900

095200754505 1999 2000 0010 554,500 175,800 730,300 0 554,500 175,800 730,300

095200754505 1998 1999 0010 554,500 195,900 750,400 0 554,500 195,900 750,400

095200754505 1997 1998 0010 0 0 0 0 554,500 195,900 750,400

095200754505 1996 1997 0010 0 0 0 0 554,500 195,900 750,400

095200754505 1994 1995 0010 0 0 0 0 554,500 195,900 750,400

095200754505 1992 1993 0010 0 0 0 0 504,100 195,900 700,000

095200754505 1990 1991 0010 0 0 0 0 352,800 248,500 601,300

095200754505 1988 1989 0010 0 0 0 0 333,900 267,400 601,300

095200754505 1986 1987 0010 0 0 0 0 247,400 353,900 601,300

095200754505 1985 1986 0010 0 0 0 0 214,100 353,900 568,000

095200754505 1984 1985 0010 0 0 0 0 214,100 7,100 221,200

095200754505 1982 1983 0010 0 0 0 0 83,300 6,400 89,700

SALES HISTORY

Excise
Number

Recording
Number

Document
Date

Sale
Price

Seller Name Buyer Name Instrument
Sale

Reason

2531952 20120229001178 2/11/2012 $0.00
TIME
PROPERTIES LLC

HULING BROS
PROPERTIES LLC

Quit Claim
Deed

Other

2458416 20100915001695 9/14/2010 $0.00
HULING
BROTHERS BUICK
L L C

TIME
PROPERTIES L L
C

Quit Claim
Deed

Other

2105233 20050302000447 2/25/2005 $0.00
HULING
BROTHERS BUICK
INC

TIME
PROPERTIES L L
C

Quit Claim
Deed

Other

797276 198410220353 9/18/1984 $0.00 HULING THOMAS
HULING BUICK
INC

Quit Claim
Deed

Other

REVIEW HISTORY

Tax
Year

Review
Number

Review
Type

Appealed
Value

Hearing
Date

Settlement
Value

Decision Status

2011 1002267 Local Appeal $3,881,500 8/18/2011 $3,228,000 REVISE Completed

2010 75527 State Appeal $3,881,500 3/27/2012 $0 WITHDRAWN Completed

2010 0903133 Local Appeal $3,881,500 10/26/2010 $3,881,500 SUSTAIN Completed

1989 8803255 Local Appeal $601,300 11/1/1988 $601,300 SUSTAIN Completed

1985 8470919 Local Appeal $641,050 8/20/1985 $221,200 REVISE Completed
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PERMIT HISTORY

Permit
Number

Permit Description Type
Issue
Date

Permit
Value

Issuing
Jurisdiction

Reviewed
Date

6644089
Tenant improvements to existing medical
office, subject to field inspection,

Remodel 2/6/2018 $141,250 SEATTLE 8/8/2018

6412208

Demolish existing carwash structure
(approx. 950 SF) down to slab-on-grade.
Leave existing concrete slab and
foundation in place.,

Demolition 5/19/2014 $0 SEATTLE 7/8/2014

6286638

Change of use from automotive sales
&amp; service to medical services and
construct substantial alterations to existing
commercial building/occupy per plan.,

Remodel 6/22/2012 $1,600,000 SEATTLE 6/5/2013

HOME IMPROVEMENT EXEMPTION
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Wetlands

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov

Wetlands
Estuarine and Marine Deepwater
Estuarine and Marine Wetland

Freshwater Emergent Wetland
Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland
Freshwater Pond

Lake
Other
Riverine

May 26, 2022

0 0.05 0.10.025 mi

0 0.08 0.160.04 km

1:3,104

This page was produced by the NWI mapper
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.
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